COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICE AREA

POLICY GOVERNING PUBLIC POSESSION OF WEAPONS AND OTHER DANGEROUS OBJECTS ON SERVICE AREA PROPERTY

REFERENCE:

Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual 13.9a: Possession of Weapons and other Dangerous Objects

PURPOSE:

To establish regulations for the public in possession of weapons and other dangerous objects on Service Area property.

SECTION I: DEFINITIONS:

Cottonwood Heights Parks & Recreation Service Area – to be recognized as Service Area

Designated Manager or Shift Manager – An employee of Cottonwood Heights Parks & Recreation Service Area responsible for overseeing the Service Area in the absence of the Director and Assistant Director.

Manager – An employee of Cottonwood Heights Parks & Recreation Service Area responsible for overseeing a specific department within the Service Area; also recognized as Department Head.

Security – An employee of Cottonwood Heights Parks & Recreation Service Area responsible for the security and safety of the public who is post trained to carry and use a firearm.

SECTION II: POLICY

- 1.0 It is strictly prohibited for any member of the public to possess, use, sell or attempt to sell any firearm, facsimile of a weapon, knife, explosive, chemical weapon/device, martial arts weapon or any other dangerous object on any grounds of the Service Area unless specifically authorized. Violation of this policy may be grounds for revocation of membership, if applicable, and temporary or permanent restricted use of any facility in the Service Area.
 - 1.1 If any staff person observes a member of the public with such prohibited weapons or objects, they shall immediately notify their manager, shift manager or security.

- 1.2 The Designated Manager, Shift manager or Security may, upon their discretion, notify the individual that they must immediately exit the Service Area property or they may call the local law enforcement to intervene.
- 1.3 The Manager, Shift Manager or Security shall document the perpetrator's name, if possible, for possible disciplinary action.

APPROVED AND PASSED THIS	DAY OF, 20
	COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICE AREA
	By:
	Mike Peterson, Director
	BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	By:
	E. Bart Hopkin, Chairman